exposure   73,128   201,458   3,087   133,368   411,041

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign
currency risk during the year.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign
currency and assumes a 10% (2020: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which the
Company is exposed to, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during
the year.

China Growth and Income AR p59-83.qxp  03/12/2021  13:01  Page 78

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   7 9

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

2021 2020
If sterling If sterling If sterling If sterling

strengthens weakens strengthens weakens
by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10%

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return
  after taxation
Revenue return (297) 297  (342)  342
Capital return 4,811  (4,811)  4,361  (4,361)

Total return after taxation 4,514  (4,514)  4,019  (4,019)

Net assets 4,514  (4,514)  4,019  (4,019)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year.

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the liquidity fund and the interest
payable on the Company’s variable rate cash borrowings.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company does not normally hold significant cash balances. Short term borrowings are used when required. The
Company may finance part of its activities through borrowings at levels approved and monitored by the Board. The
possible effects on cash flows that could arise as a result of changes in interest rates are taken into account when the

[…]

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 20 to 22. This shows that the investments’ value is in the
‘Greater China’ area. Accordingly, there is a concentration of exposure to that region. However, it should also be noted
that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

China Growth and Income AR p59-83.qxp  03/12/2021  13:01  Page 80

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   8 1

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2020: 20%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be a
reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equity investments, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

2021 2020
10% increase 10% decrease 20% increase 20% decrease
 in fair value  in fair value  in fair value  in fair value

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after
  taxation
Revenue return (118) 118  (204) 204
Capital return 51,812 (51,812) 90,316  (90,316)

Total return after taxation 51,694 (51,694) 90,112  (90,112)

Net assets 51,694 (51,694) 90,112 (90,112)

(b)   Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet
funding requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities.

The Board’s policy is for the Company to remain fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be